## नेशनल प्रोजैक्ट्स कन्स्ट्रक्शन कारपोरेशन लिमिटेड

(भारत सरकार का उद्यम)

## NATIONAL PROJECTS CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION LIMITED

(A Government of India Enterprise)
Corporate office: Plot No.67-68, Sector-25, Faridabad-121004(HARYANA)

<u>CONFIDENTIAL</u>

Dated: - 30.04.2015

Ref. No. 500220/Disc/2008/102/

## NOTICE

Whereas a disciplinary proceedings under rule 11 of the NPCC (CC&A) Rules, 1966 amended as NPCC (CC&A) (First Amendment) Rules, 2005 was instituted against Shri M.P. Singh, Executive Engineer (Civil) vide this office Memorandum No. 500220/Disc/2008/102/848 dated 19.03.2008 for the following articles of charge:-

Shri M.P. Singh, EE(C) was posted from Patel Chest Unit to CRPF Unit, vasant Kunj vide office order No. 500202/T/711 dated 22.01.2008. He was relieved on 24.01.2008 (AN) vide Office Order No. 306502 dated 24.01.2008 by Unit Officer, Patel Chest Unit. He did not join his duty at transferred place of posting till date and thus remained absent continuously without permission and sufficient cause w.e.f. 25.01.2008.

The above acts of Shri M.P. Singh, EE(C) amounts to lack of devotion to duty and acted in a manner prejudicial to the interest of the Corporation for willful disobedience of lawful orders and for neglecting his duty he has committed an act subversive of discipline and good behaviour and thus violated Rule 3 (1) (ii), (iii) and 4(6), 4(9), 4 (18) & 4(20)of NPCC Employee Services (Conduct) Rule 1979.

By the aforesaid act, Shri M.P. Singh, EE(C) failed to maintain absolute integrity, devotion to duty and acted in a maner prejudicial to the interest of the Corporation.

**AND WHEREAS**, Shri K.L. Ahuja was appointed as Inquiry Officer by Disciplinary Authority vide order No. 500220/Disc/208/102/12 dated 21.7.2014 to inquire into the charges against Shri M.P. Singh.

**AND WHEREAS**, after conducting the inquiry, the Inquiring Authority, Shri K.L. Ahuja has submitted his findings vide letter No. KLA/IO/DE/NPCC/2014/01 dated 20<sup>th</sup> April, 2015.

**AND WHEREAS**, the Inquiry Report submitted by the Inquiry Officer has been carefully examined by the undersigned and agrees that the charge is proved.

**Now**, therefore, the undersigned in exercise of power conferred under Rule 11 of NPCC (CC&A) Rules, 1966 amended as NPCC (CC&A) (First Amendment) Rules, 2005 is forwarding herewith a copy of the Inquiry Report to Shri M.P. Singh, EE(C), NPCC Limited with a direction to submit his explanation as to why penalty as per Rule 9 of NPCC (CC&A) Rules 1966 amended as NPCC (CC&A) (First Amendment) Rules, 2005 should not be imposed on him. His reply to this notice should reach the undersigned within fifteen days from the issue of this notice.

## Encl: as above.

-sd-(H.L. CHAUDHARY) CHARIMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR

.

To Shri M.P. Singh, C/o Shri Vijai Singh Kumarpur P.O Yagutganj, Thana Sahawar, Etah (UP)

2) Shri M.P. Singh,
Executive Engineer (C),
NPCC Ltd.,
Ambica Colony,
Civil Lines,
Near PWD Office,
Bandaun (UP)